on the portfolio potential losses were higher than in 2010: in particular, the estimated loss in case of a 50% increase in

spreads for investment grade counterparties rose from €51 million to €138 million. A 100% increase in all credit spreads

continued to represent the main default condition, with losses increasing from €119 million at the end of 2010 to €325 at

the end of 2011 (this is explained by the higher absolute value of such spreads). Although the loss would be substantial,

in absolute terms, it would only represent 7.3% of the market value of the investment portfolio. The good performance

of the portfolio was thus confirmed, even under conditions of stress and in extremely dramatic scenarios affecting all

financial markets. On the other hand, stress tests with a positive effect on the portfolio (narrowing of credit spreads)

produced excellent results, generating potential gains that were more than 100% higher than in 2010, for example: a 50%

reduction in credit spreads would generate a profit of €219 million. The overall results confirmed the good performance

of the portfolio and its resilience to stress scenarios, confirming the adoption of an extremely prudential investment

policy approach.

Non-current Investment Total %

Asset Class

Bonds 1,764.0 3,889.1 5,653.1 75.3

Collective investment undertakings - 601.9 601.9 8.0

Shares - 28.9 28.9 0.4

Money Market - 1,219.3 1,219.3 16.3

Total 1,764.0 5,739.3 7,503.2 100.0

SACE breakdown of securities portfolio by rating

%

Rating

AAA   2.8

AA+   0.4

AA   0.1

AA-   0.3

A+   0.7

A   76.1

Other   19.6

Total   100.0

Directors’ report

163

Scenario analysis, based on important economic-financial events, produced excellent results and only a slight loss (of €5

million) associated with interest rate hike fears. For all other scenarios there was an average increase of more than 100%

compared to 2010. In dramatic shock scenarios affecting all financial markets, these tests confirmed the adoption of